
~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

File No.: 04-1000-20-2019-343 

May 30, 2019 

.22(1) 

CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
Access to Information & Privacy 

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection 
of Privacy Act (the "Act") 

I am responding to your request of May 29, 2019 for: 

Underground Storage Tank removal permit and associated reports submitted to 
the City for 3235 Quesnel Drive. · 

All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed, 
(blacked out), under s.22(1 ) of the Act. You can read or download this section here: 
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/I D/freeside/96165 00 

· Under section 52 of the Act you may ask the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any 
matter related to the City's response to your request. The Act allows you 30 business days from 
the date you receive this notice to request a review by writing to: Office of the Information & 
Privacy Commissioner, info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629. 

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with: 1) the request number 
assigned to your request (#04-1000-20-2019-343) ; 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your 
original request for information sent to the City of Vancouver; and 4) detailed reasons or 
grounds on which you are seeking the review. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the Freedom of Information Office at foi@vancouver.ca if you 
have any questions. 

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver .ca 
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.873. 7276 fax: 604.873. 7419 



Yours truly, 

Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 
Barbara. vanfraassen@vancouver.ca 
453 W 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 

*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as 
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOi Case Manager at 604.871.6584. 

Encl. 

:kt 
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~1YoF 
VANCOUVER 

FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES 
FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 

. -:ra.nk R~moval or Abandonment Permit Application 

PROJECT ADDRESS: -=-3-=-J~-3.::,:_5___J(Q..ce:..:.!l<l2~s,!.!._~..::;..i.__· _D_n_~ve_.....:::,. =--' _____ _ 

Request ed Activity or Service 

CIRCLE ONE SETBACK BOTTOM OF TYPE OF LIQUID 
CAPACITY (Gal/L) (Ff) TANK (Ff) Gasoline/Petroleum/ 

Diesel Oil 

9 \,vf'-/4D .,J,J ~ 
)(Remove 

oAbandon 

oRemove 
2. 

oAbandon 

SITE DRAWING ATTACHED DYES 
., s.22(1) 

NAME OF @~!TRACTOR: .. · 
- . , t 

s.22{t 
Name of Perso_n Signing: __ _ ___ ___;~===-----:---

fie: 6°'1-?<J.6- ~lf58 
Signature: ------------------+---- Jas. wl'r1 ol.sv, 
Dated: --=J_\/1._Y\.Q.._·.----'1'---:>_.,_;;l-_ 0_1_8 __ ___,_ __ J.-~ Sttve {)-A. 

. ~ · 

City of Vancouver, Fire and Rescue Services 
Fire Prevention Office · 

flNiN f f'-,cc~-n "i 
1/306, 456 W. Broadway 
Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1 R3 Canada 
tel: 311 fax; 604.873.787.2 
webrlte: vancouver.ca/fire 

City of Vancouver - FOl File# 2019-343 
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~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

Underground Tank Fl-2018-00291 
Removal Permit 

Issue Date: Jun 13, 2018 Application Date: Jun i 3, 2018 Start Date: 

Applicant Place Name Location of Permit 
s.22(1 ) 
3235 Quesnel Drive 
Vancouver, BC V6N 2H3 

3235 QUESNEL DRIVE 
Vancouver, BC V6S 1 Z7 

Work Description 
Re_moval of one tank on site. 
capacity unknown 

Terms and Conditions 
- The work under this permit is authorized pursuant to the Fire By-Law. 

Specjfrc Location: 

- If work cannot be completed in the same day, the owner must follow requirements of Section 8.2 of the Building By-Law for Protection of 
the Public and Fire Safety on fencing off construction sites, · 

- Tani~ removal must comply with Division B Subsection 4.3.16 of the Vancouver Fire By"Law. 

- For removal: the tanks, together with connected piping and dispensing equipment, shall have all combustible or flammable liquids 
removed, The tanks and piping must be removed from the ground and purged of vapours. The pipe ehds must be permanently sealed by 
capping or piu.gging, 

- Separate puilding permit for excavation and shoring, plus modified geotechnical engineer's letter. 

- Clearance is required from the Engineering Department, Street Dlvislon, for work affecting ... 

- Backfill of excavation shall not l:le done prior to inspection by Vancouver Fke and Rescue Services. 

- For fuel dlspensing site cir known contamination site, clearance from Environrnental Protection Branch is required. 

- This permit will become incomplete if any of the following conditions are not met: 
• Work authorized by the permit is not commenced within 90 days from the date of issw'lnce. 
• Work has been substantially discontinued for a period of 90 days. 

- The premises shall be kept in a safe manner with guards, shorlng, etc. as requlred by the Occupational health and Safety Regulation and 
City By-Laws. 

- Inspection is requlred by Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services. 

- ff the soil surrounding the storage tank is contaminated, the soil shall be replaced with clean fill, 

- Environmental Final Closure Report and clearance required. 

- Backfill with clean soil requlred. 

- Construction must be carried out In compliance with the provisions of the Noise Control By-Law No. 6555 

Fl-2018-00291 
City of Vancouver - FOi Hie# 20'19-343 

Page: 1 of2 
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~YOF 
. VANCOUVER 

Terms and Conditions 

Underground Tank 
Removal Permit 

- Contractor or homeowner must be on site for the inspection by Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services. 

- Underground storage and removal shall be done in accordance with good engineering practice. 

Fl-2018-00291 

- To book an inspection call 311 from with Vancouver or 604.873.7000 from outside Vancouver. The 311 Centre is open 7 days a week 
from 7am to 10pm, 365days a year. Also, our 24 hour Building Inspections booking request message line is 604.873.7058. For infomiation 
on how to use it, please contact the 311 Centre. 

Permit Fees 
• Description 
Underground Oil Tank Fee 

Fl-2018-00291 

Amourt 
$300.00 

Tax Amounts Fee Total 
$300.00 

FeeAdjs 
$0.00 

P~ts and Adjs Balance 
$300.00 $0.00 

Total: $0.00 

Page: 2 of2 



From: Radek <radek@alaraenvironmental.com> 
To: 

Date: 
"Underground Storage Tank Removal" <ust.reporting@vancouver.ca> 
12/4/2018 8:20:46 AM 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good Morning, 

RE: 3235 Quesnel St. , Vancouver, BC 
3235 Quesnel st.pdf 

Apologies for the error, please see attached. 

Thank you 

From: Underground Storage Tank Removal [mailto:ust.reporting@vancouver.ca] 
Sent: Thursday, November 29, 2018 12:04 PM 
To: Radek 
Cc: Steven Office 
Subject: RE: 3235 Quesnel St., Vancouver, BC 

Radek, 

The sample IDs do not match those on the figure. 

Revise and resubmit. 

-Vanessa 

From: Radek [mailto:radek@alaraenvironmental.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 27, 2018 10:44 AM 
To: Underground Storage Tank Removal 
Subject: 3235 Quesnel St., Vancouver, BC 

Please see attached document for records/ approval. 

Thank you, 

ALARA Environmental Health and Safety Ltd. 
P: 604 724 2331 
F: 604 876 6585 

The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and is intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any form of disclosure, 
reproduction, distribution or any action taken or refrained from in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Please notify the sender immediately. We 
also like to inform you that communication via e-mail over the e-mail is insecure because third parties may have the possibility to access and manipulate e-mails. 
Any e-mail messages are sent for information purposes only and shall not be binding nor construed as constituting any legal obligation. 

City of Vancouver - FOi File# 2019-343 Page4 of22 



~ TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL/DECOMMISSIONING REPORT 

r. Site Information: 
s.22ft 

Owner's tlame;"-======='-'---------------------
Site Address: 3235 Quesnel Drive, Vancouver. British Columbia 

2. Excavation Plan/Sketch: 
At minimum include, north arrow, buildings, extents of excavation, and sample location·s. 

3. Tank Information: 
Was oil removed from tank? 

Was all associated (e.g., feed lines, venting) piping removed? 

Tank Summary Table: 

Other visible Date tank Tank Removal Tank Perforations physical damage removed from Pennit (Fl ) Capacity (e.g. pipe setvice I lumber damage) 
Liters Yes I llo Yes I Ila Year/Month/ Day 

Fl-2O18-O0291 249'1 Yes No Unknown 

4. Tank a nd Piping Disposal/Recycling Receiver & Address: 
Pan Pacific Recycling 139DO Mitchell Rd, Richmond, BC VfN 1MB 

5. liquid Waste Disposal: 
Receiver name /address:_N_l_A ____________________ _ 

Disposal dates (YYYY/MM/ DD): _N_/A ________________ _ 

6 . Soil Disposal (if applicable): 
Volume (m3) d ispose.d: _8_.50 ___________ __ _ 

Receiver Company & Address: Sumas Environmentaf Services Ltd. 

4623 Byrne Rd. Burnaby, BC V5J 3H6 

7. Field Observations 
Field-screening (e. g. , headspace. visUal observations, staining., preferred pathways such 
as drains, HAPL identified) findings summary: 

Moderate soil contamination (vanous seams), no signs of stressed vegetanon or o_s_ migration 

City of Vancouver - FOi File# 2019-343 Page 5 of22 
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t.rST REMOVAL- fINAl. 00~~ CLOStiRE REPORT Veni011 l .4: 

8. Confirmatory Soil Sampling 
tlumber of discrete in-situ soil samples (minimum five : one from each sidewall and the 
base) analyzed: _9 ___ _ 

Sampler's name and company: ALARA Environmental Health & Safety Ltd. 

9. Ministry of Environment Forms: 
Was a not ice of independent remediation (lllR) submitted to MoE? v[Z] WA D 
Was suspect/confirmed offsite soil contamination identified? vD ll l[ZJ 11/ AD 

Was a no tice of offsite migration (NOM) submitted to the MoE? YD 1'70 II/A D 
To your knowledge, wa.s offsite contaminated soil remediated? v D 11 D 1·1/A [Z] 
Affected Site Address: _______________________ _ 

10. Name and License of Individual/firm Who Completed this Report: 

Name (company and individual): ALARA Environmental Health & Safety Ltd. (Steven) 

Business license number: 18-435497 --------------------
1 'I. Conclusion Statement: 

" In conclusion, we confirm all information contained in this report is accurate , Based on 
this information, residual Site soils meet 1Z] OR exceed D the applicable (select one) 
standard: 

D Parkland 

0 Residential 
D Commercial 

D Industrial 

Steven Seewald 
Printed !lame 

,._ Steven Seewald 
Signature (include professional designation) 

Attac:hments (please confirm checkboxl 

[Z] sketch 
[ZJ Laboratory Certificates of Analysis 

ALARA Environmental Health & Safety l td_ 

Company 

November 5th, 20 18 
Date 

[2J Sample Chain of Custody II2J Standard Limitations (optional) 

2 
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CARC 
NA I Al ! t.R\11 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 

REPORTED TO Al.ARA Emr.ronmenral Health and Sa:ety 
395g Comrnacial s~ 

ATTENTION 

PO NLJMBER 
PROJECT 
PROJECT INFO 

ln trod uclion: 

V3ncot.nreJ". BC V5N 4G I 

Rade\ Staufcili, MASc. 

QQ1D0-3235 Quesnel 

WORK ORDER 

RECEIVED I TeMP 
REPORTED 

8071,585 

201a..01-11 1s:20 122·c 
201S-07-23 10:11 

CARO Ana!ytlcal Savie6 is a testing laboratory ful of sman. engaged sciefltists driven to make the worid a sa'er and 
hea'thier place. Through our cfents' projects vie become an essential element for a betta world. We employ methoas 
conducted in accordance with reoogniz>eo professional standards llS'll!Q accepted testng methodotogie,s and quality 
control efforts. CARO is accredited by lire Cana:o:ian Associatioo for Laboratories Aocred :latJon (CALA) to ISO 
17025:2005 fa speo;fic t£-sts listed in the soape of accreditalion approwd by CALA. 

'fau b ,cw tlut the: ~ ~ tt£a:1al -~ 
~ 11> --, oiog1nc1 s ~ '3"d 
r ""'"',j tc Qet ~ on ~ p la-ie 9:1 ~ """ !Rlbmr: It 
In ttll! I.lb fer tJme SlnS::r,,e rl!SJb nl!l!dett ID 
make lmpcrtJin! ,.r,d cxp,,rn,lve: ,tc,Cl3illra. 
(- ) ii VCRI' <'l'lport,crlL \Ye_~ tl'al !00. 

!l's s,;,1pie. We n;,..,.. !Ji,: DIOR! )<Ill 
elWf wo,,llng .. t11 011 fun end 
~ t,!i!n, me,,,b,,,-$; the mo,: 
~v ~ru a-e "' 9"'C "" cartt,_,u,tt 
~ tu "1lpp:ri:yJU. 

Jf )'OU have- any quesiions 0< oomem.s, please contacl me al hmaleki@caro.ca 

Authorized By: 

Helen Maleki, 04>1 T 
Client Se!'llice Represeotative 

1 J Cc~ 
i 

1,888-311-8848 1 www.caro.ca 

Through re.Sea rch, re.11u latlon 
kro~ add 1tt=etiel01'1., ~ 
,ff! )"Uf """ly!lc!>' ~ ltr tt.e 
l.l!duucal knowledge y ou n~ed, 
ISlKlR£: '1W r,:,,,d II, ,., )OJ Ciffl lb\' 
LO lil doslle and 11'1 Ille.,_, 
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CARC 
TEST RESULTS 

REPORTED TO ALARA Environmental Healdl and S.afety 
PROJECT IXII00-3235 Quesnel 

Analyte Result 

99100-1 C8071585-01) I Matrix: Soil I Sampled: 2018-07-16 

General P.arameten 

Moisture 

8CMOE A991e9are Hydrocarbons 

EPHs10-19 
EPHs19-32 
Sunogate: 2-Meftlylnoo3ne /£:PHIF2-4) 

11.0 

<50 
<50 
115 

99100-2 C8071585-02) I Matrix: Soil I Sampled: 2018-07-16 

General Paramerers 

Moislure 

8CMOE A991e9are Hydrocarbons 

EPHs10- 19 
EPHs19--32 
Sunogale: 2-Me.ftlylnortane /EPH/F2-4J 

12.0 

9800 
3900 
112 

99100.:1 j8071585-03) I Mab'ix: Soil I Sampled: 2018-07-16 

General Paramerers 

Mois1ure 

8CMOE A991e9,ne Hydrocarbons 

EPHs10-1Q 
EP-Hs 19-32 
Sunogale: 2-Meftlylnorta ne (EPH/F2-4) 

12.8 

<50 
1~3 

99100-4 !8071585-04) I Matrix: Soil I Sampled: 2018-07-16 

General Paramerers 

Moisrure 

8CMOE A99,egan> Hydrocaroons 

EP-Hs10- l li 
EPHs1Q-32 
Sunogale: 2-Mefhyinooane (EPH/F2-4) 

2600 
1000 
113 

99100-5 CB071585-05) I Mab'ix : Soil I S.ompled: 2018-07-16 

General P.arameten 

Moistw;e 

8CMOE A9gre9are Hydrocatbons 

8.2 

W ORKOROER 8071!)85 
REPORTED 2016-07-23 10: 11 

RL Units Analyzed Qualifier 

1.0 % wel .20 18-07-20 

50 mg/l(g dry 2018-07-20 
50 mg/l(g dry :!-018-07-20 

201U7-20 

10 %wet 2018-07-20 

50 mg/l(g dry 20 18-07-20 
50 mg/l(g dry 2018-07-20 

60-140 % 2018-07-20 

1.0 % wet 20 18-07-20 

50 mg/l(g dry 20 18-07-20 
2018-07-20 

60-1-40 % 2018-07- 20 

1.0 % WEt 20 18-07-20 

50 mgll<g dry 20 18-07-20 
50 ~gdry 2018-07-20 

60-140 % 2018-07-20 

1.0 % -1 20 18-07-20 

. ---:.-.-. -~~-;-. . . . .. . . ' .. ' 
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CARC) 
N , -,r. St.ll'/ S 

TEST RESULTS 

REPORTED TO ALARA Environmental Health and Safe_ty 
PROJECT 99 100 - 323!5 Q uesnel 

Analyte Result 

99100--5 (8071585-05) I Matrix: Soil I Sampled: 2018-07-16, Continu ed 

BCMOE Aggregare Hydrocamons. Conrinued 

EPHs 10-19 
EPl-ls Ig.32 
$1NR)ga/e: 2-Mefhylnon.ine (EPHIF2-4) 

7SO 
280 
130 

99100""6 (80715$5-06) I Matrix: Soil I Sa mple<!: 2018-07-16 

Genera r Par ametel'5 

Ml>istu,e 

BCM0£Aggn,gare Hydrocamons 

EPl-ls10-1Q 
EPl-ls I9-32 
$1NR)gate: 2-Metbytnonane (EPHIF2-4J 

Sample Qualifiecrs: 

21.8 

7800 
2700 
148 

WORK ORDER 8071585 
REPORTED 2018-07-23 10:11 

RL Units Analyzed Qu alifier 

50 mg/kg dry 20 18,-07-20 
50 mg/kg dry 20 18-07 -20 

61).f40 ¾ 2018-07-20 

1.0 % wet 20 18-07-20 

50 mg/kg dry 20 18--07-20 S0Qa 
50 mg/kg dry 2018--07-20 SOQa 

60- 140 o/, 2018-07-20 sag 

SOP The surrogale recoYery for ihis sample is outside o' established control Jim ts due to sample matrix int..rference 
SO~ The surrogate recoo,ery for aiis sample is outside of established control lim<ts ciue to sample malmC int."rference' 

,·, -=-•• r :::; ...... _ ., ·-. -
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CAR( 
r1ALYTI A ~RV 

APPENDIX 1: SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

REPORTED TO ALARA Environmental Health and Safety WORK ORDER 8.071585 
PROJECT 00 100- 3235 Quesnel REPORTED 2:0 l a-07-23 10: 11 

Analysis Description Method Ref. Technique l ocation 

EPH in Soil EPA 3570' / BCMOE Shaker Ex1raction (Hexane-Acetone 1: I f I Gas fuchm.ond 
EPHs' Chromatography (GC-FIO} 

Moisture in Soi ASTM 02974-87' Gravimetry (Dried at 105C) NIA 

Glossary of Terms: 

RL Repcning Limit (default) 
Percent (as re<:eived basis) o/• "4'Et 

< 
mg/kg dry 
ASTM 
EPA 

Less lhan tlte specified Reporting limit {RL) • the actual RL may be h~her than 1he defadl Rl due to various faclDfs 
Milligrams per \ilogram (a'ly weighl basis) 
ASTM International Test M e1hods 
United States Env.-onment.11 ProtecbonAg91CYTes1 Methods 

Gene-ral Comments: 

The results in th is repori apply co lhe samples analyzed in accordance with the Ctt3in of Cus:ody document. This 
anafy1ical report must be reproduced in iis ~lirety. CARO is not responsible tor any loss oc damage resulting diree~y or 
indirealy from error or omission in die coo duct of te-sting_ Liability is limited to the- cost of analysis . Sample-s will be 
disposed of 30 days all.er lhe iesl report has been issued unless olhe,wise agreed l o in writin g. 

----- ~- .,., 
~ ....... .:...., 
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l 'fTl•A "'E 

APPENDIX 2: QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS 

RE PORTE D TO ALARA Environmental Health and Salety 
PROJECT gg 100 - 3235 OuesneJ 

WORK ORDER 
R EPORTED 

8071585 
2018-07-23 10: 11 

The following ~ion aisplays fhe qualily oontrol (QC) datl Iha! ,s associated with your sample data. Grw ps of samp!e,s are prepared 
in 1>aiches· and analyzed WI con;,nction with OC samples lhat ensure your data is of the highest quality. Common QC lypes include: 

Method Blank (Blk): A blank sample !hat undergoes sample processing ioentical to !hat camed out fer the lest samples Method 
blank results are us~ to assess contamilabon from the laboratory enwonment and reagei\15. 

Dupl~ te (Dup): An additional or second portion of a randomly s.elec4ed sample in \he a11al~'lical N n carried inrougi t!\e entire 
an'1fytic• I pr,:>N••· Du~ .a!e• provi<!" ii m"'°'""' <>f I!,., .ruilyticiil melho-d"• pNcision (r<ipn>ducibility). 

Blank Spike CBS): A sample of known conoentratcn whJCh undergoes proces!.ilg identical to 1h31 cam~ out for teS'I samples, 
re'erred to as a labora1ory control sample ILCS). Blank spll<ecs provide a measure of lhe analytical method's accuracy. 

al so 

Mairot Spike [MS).: A secona aliquC( of sample is lortir.;d with with a known conoentrataon of targ-el an,1,"ytes and earned lhrough 
Ille enae analytical process. Malm spikes evaluate pot;;ncal ma1nx effects that may affect the analyt? recovery. 

Refffence Materi al (SRM): A homogenous material of sin>lar matrix to the samples, oertffied for the parametet(s) listed. 
Refecence Ma!enals ensure that the analytical process is ad"'!uate lo achiese acceptable rE<covenes ol lhe parametet(sj te-sted. 

Each QC type is analyzed at a 5-10% frequency, i.e. one blankl<lrplicate/spike for ev~ 10.20 samples. Foe all types of QC, 1he 
specified recovery (% Rec) ano relative pe<Ce-nt d:fference (RPO) limits are d..-iv,a,d lrom long-tern, method performance averages 
and/or prescribed by lhe reference method. 

.Analyte Recsult 

BCMOE Agg,..gan, Hydroca!bons. Batch B8G1508 

81.lnk (88G1508-BlK 1) 
EPH$1IH9 
EPH$19-32 

10] 

LCS (B8G1508-8S2) 
EPHUO-l 'i 27DO 

10.0 

Reference (B8G1508-SRM1) 
EPH&10-19 3200 
EPH &.19-32 4B!IO 

18.2 

Rl Units Sp,"k:e 
levl'I 

Source 
Result 

% REC REC % RPO RPO 
limit Limit 

Prepared: 2018-07-19. Analyzed: 2018-07-20 

50 mg'lgwe1 
16.6 1111 

Prepar .. d: 2018-07-19, Analyzed: 20f8-07-10 
50 fn!J!9 •.rel 26!!0 70-130 
50 tng'lg 'l'@t 41 &l 91 71>-130 

mJ1:'.'U II.el 16.6 ,,, 
Prepared: 2018-07-19, Analyzed: 2018-07-20 

50 !!!!J!9 .... 1 3020 10£ 65-130 
112 65-130 

mp,lgl we! 20.5 

Qualifier 

General Parameiel'5, Barch B8Gf550 

Duplicate CB8G1SSO-OUP11 Source: 8071 585--06 Prepare-d: 2018-07-20, Analyzed: 2018-07-20 
21.7 2 1.8 o.s 

------ ~·- -. ',· .""-._ .. -_._ 
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CARC) 
\ YTI A ScW. 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 

REPORTED TO 

ATTENTION 

PO NUMBER 
PROJECT 
PROJECT INFO 

Introduction: 

Al.AAA Environmental Heahh and SJfety 
3869 Commercial S1ree1 
Vancouver. BC V5N 4GI 

Radek Sbufoil. MASc. 

119 IO0 - 3235 a ue.snel 

WORK ORDER 

RECEIVED / TEMP 
REPORTED 
COC NUMBER 

8D72682 

2018-07-26 18:2D / t7•c 
2018-08-03 10'. ID 
No Numb-er 

CARO Analytical Services is a testing laboratory full of sman.. engaged scientists driven 10 make the WQr1d a safer and 
heallhier place. Through our dienis' project.s we become an essential elemEml for a better world. We employ methods 
conducted in accordance wi'lh recognized professional standards using acoepted tesiing methodologies and quality 
control efforts. CARO is accredited by the Canadian Association for laboralories Accre-ditation (CALA) to ISO 
17025:2005 for specific tests listed in the scope ol accreditation approved by CALA 

We\.e Got Chemisby 

You krow tM mo, sample you cdleaed after It's simple., We f'q.,re the more you Through resea rch, r eg u l.cio n 
snowstoeing IP s:t:e, digging 5 lll!U!<!i, and .,,joy wo&ing will, our fun and ltno\\fedga., and instnJmenrdtio11, -..-.cng IP ~ it en a clare so you can su!rn:t it e,,g.ged team ITlelfflE!'S; the more ore your _ ,y,:;c..1 centre For me 
tD the bb fer time sensti\le restJ!s needed tD 51<.ely )'01.1 - tD g'iwe us cartinued technical knowledge you need , 
make important and expensive decision.s O!)lXlftunaies w ~ you, BEfCIIU: VOil need ii. so ','CU can stay 
('l'GleW) is \QYiornpct1ilnt. WI! lcnowVldl mo. up tD date and in 1he \new, 

If you have any queciions or concemc, p/eace ccntact me at hmaleki@caro.ca 

Authorized By: 

Helen Maleki. Oipl T 
Ctie-nt Service Repre-semative 

1-888-311-8846 I www.caro.ca 

" 1104011 Viking Way Ft'Cllm171d, BC V6V ?.CS I "102 3677 H~ay !nN Ke-o-.-na, ec V1X SC3 I 172:25 109 ... ,'<!RIii! 15<1mo<t:on, A!! TSS IH7 
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CARC) 
TEST RESULTS 

REPORTED TO ALARA Environmental Heallll and Safety 
PROJECT 9'910D • 3235 Quesnel 

Analyte Result 

99100-1 (8072692--01 ) I Matrix: Soil I Sampled: 201.8--07-25 

General ~ramerl'rs 

Moisture 

BOIIOE Aggregate Hydrocarbons 

EPHs10·19 
EPHs 19-32 
Sum,gale: 2.J.fe/hytno,,ane (EPHIF2-4) 

140 
78 

88 

99100-2 (8072692--02) j Matrix: Soil I Sampled: 201.8--07-25 

General Panmerl'rs 

Moisture 

BOIIOE Aggregate Hydrocarbons 

EPHs10·19 
EPHs 19-32 

Sum,gate: 2-1.fe/hytnooane (EPHIF2-4} 

9.6 

170 
90 

99100'3 (8072692--03) I Matrix: Soil I Sampled'. 2018--07-25 

General Panmerl'rs 

Moisture 

BCMOE Aggregate Hydrocarbons 

EPHs 10·19 

EPHs 19-32 
Sunogate: 2-Me-/hytnooane (EPHIF2-4} 

9.7 

1300 
320 
95 

WORK ORDER 80726-tl2 
REPORTED 20 t S-08,-03 10:10 

RL Units 

1.0 ¾ we4 

50 mglkg dry 
50 mgll<g dry 

60-140 % 

1.0 % wet 

50 mg/l<g dry 
50 mg/kg dry 

60-141) % 

1.0 % wet 

50 mg/kg dry 
50 mgll;g dry 

60-140 % 

Analyzed 

2018-08-01 

20 18--08-02 
2018-08-02 
2018-08-02 

20 18--08-01 

20 18-08-02 
2018--08-02 
2018-08-02 

20 18-08-01 

20 18,-08-02 
20 18-08-02 
2018--08-02 

- - : ... ~.-...----. ' . . . ·-.:... -



 
City of Vancouver - FOI File # 2019-343 Page 14 of 22

CAR() 
NAlYT1r > 

APPENDIX 1: SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

REPORTED TO ALARA Environmental Heallh and Safety WORK ORDER tl072692 
PROJECT ~ 100 - 3235 Q uesnel REPORTED 201$-08-03 10:10 

Analysis Oescriptio.n 

EPH in Soil 

Mois1ure in Soi 

MeJhod Ref. 

EPA 3570' / BCMOE 
EPHs' 
ASTM 02974-87' 

Technique 

Shaker Extraction (Hexane-Acetone 1 :1 }/ Gas 
ChromalolJraphy (GC-FID) 
Gravimetry (Dried at 105C) 

Note: An astEiisk in /he 1,4,/hod Refe,ence indK>ates that the CARO me/hod hos been motified fmm the reference method 

Glossary o f Tenns: 
RL RepOfling Limit ( default) 
% wet 
mgll<g dry 
ASTM 
EPA 

Perceni (as r~ed basis) 
Milligrams per kilogram (dry weignt basis) 
ASTM lntematt0031 Test Methods 
United Stales Env·ronmental Pro1ecfion Agency Test Method.s 

General Comments: 

l ocation 

Richmonc, 

NIA 

The results in this report apply to lhe samples analyzed in accordan,:e with the C liain of Cu stody document This 
analytical report must be reproduced in its entrety. CARO is not resp onsible for any loss or damage resulting <!lrecdy <>< 
ind ire<:dy from error or omission in die conduct of testing. Liability is limi1ed to the cost of analysis. Sam ple s will be-
di sposed of 30 days after the test report has been issued unless ottterwise agreed to in writing. 

' .... ~- ...- . ' . ' ~--·----· 
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CAR() 
.Af..:Alv'TICA S£1Nl ~ 

APPENDIX 2: QUALITY CONTROL RESU LTS 

REPORTED TO ALARA Environmental Heal:h .and Safety WORK ORDER 
REPORTED 

anneg2 
PROJECT 9'9 100 - 3235 Q uesnel 20 I S-08- 03 10: 10 

The following section d isplays the qualil)I ccntrnl (QC) dal3 1hat cs associated with your sample data. Groups of samples are prepared 
in 1lalches"' and analyzed in con;unclion with OC samples ihat ensure your data is of lfle highest quality. Common QC l)lpes include: 

Melhod Blank (Blk): A blank sample lhat m dergoes sample processing idenu:al to lbal camed out for !he test samples. Me!hod 
blank results are used to assess contamflal:<>n from the laboratory enw onment and reagents. 

Duplicate (Dup): An addrtional or second portion of a randomly selecled sample in the analytical run carried l!>rou~ !he en1ire 
analytical process. Ouplicaies provide a ml'asu re of the analytical methcxfs precisio n (raproduc ibility). 

Blank Spike (BS): A sample of knovm oonoentration which undergoes prooess.ng .identical to lhat carried out for test samples. a I s o 
referred to as a laborato<y oontml sample (LCS). Blant spJces provide a ,r,easure of lhe analytical method's aocuracy. 

Matrix Spike {MS): A second aliquot of sample is fortified wiih with a lcnown concentration of targe-1 analytes and canied lflrough 
the enti-e analy1ical pnx:l'Ss. Matrix spikes evaluate potenoal m;,1rix ef:ecls that may a'lect the analyte recovery. 
Recfer ence Matl>rial (SRM): A homoge-nous material of simiar matrix to the •=pies, cen:fied for the parameter(s} listed. 
Refaence Materials ensure that the an.alytical pn,oess i s adequate to achieve accepbble recoveries oi lhe parameter(s) tested. 

Each OC type is analyzed a t a 5- 10% frequency, i.e one blank/du:plicate/sptl<e for every 10.20 samples. F0< all types of QC, 1he 
specifed reoovery (% Rec) and relative percent d'Merence (RPO) fimits are derived !rom long-term melhod perfonnance averages 
and/Of prescribed by lhe reference method. 

Analyte Result 

BCMOf: Agg:regare ffydtocalflom, B-atch 8Bff0143 

Blank (88H01d3-8LK1) 
EPH•t~l9 
EPH•t!l-32 

l '-5 

LC:S (88H0143-8S2J 
EPHMIH ~ 

! 100 
STNTOgare: N / £{11/ lnor.~e (EPH.f'2-4/ 14..5 

Reference CB8H01 d3-SRM1) 

Rl Units 

.50 "'9'l9 ·•-et 

Source 
Resul t 

%REC REC 
Limit 

%R-PD RPO 
Limit 

Prepared: 20 18-08-02. Analyzed: 201 8-08-02 

16.3 00-140 

Prapamd: 2018-03--02, Analyz!?d: 2018-08-02 

Qualifier 

.50 mgtg .. l!t 2 800 S2 7o-t.l0 
76 7CH.l0 

ll)i'1!ll llrel 16.2 00 

Prapa,ed: 2018-08-02, Analyzed: 201 8-08-02 

. .·,"- . , ,~ r -
"' .... ·- ,.. --
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@@@lf Laboratories 

CLIENT NAME: ALARA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & SAFETY 
3869 COMMERCIAL STREET 
VANCOUVER, BC V5N4G1 
(604} 724-23:31 

ATTENTION TO: STEVEN SEEWALD 

PROJECT: 3235 Quesnel St 

AGAT WORK ORDER: 18V402058 

TRACE ORGAN ICS REVIEWED BY: Dana Solari , Lab Reporter 

DATE REPORTED: Oct 31, 2018 

PAGES (INCLUDING COVEIR): 6 

VERSION•: 1 

U'IJI 1211. 8600 G?lll)m Part•<ay 
fMnaby. 6rilll5h couooca 

CANADA VSJOBi 
TEL (778)tSZ-400!I 
FAX (TTlll',.."2-4074 

nbp:.Eiw•w.agatJJbs.com 

Shoul d you require any informanon regarding this analysis please comae, your c&ent services representanve al (778) 452 -4000 

~ 
VERS ION 1: sa._--nple re<:elpl '.imperal!Jll? :;·c. 

A.It samples wlll bi <llapond orwt1riti 30 daJe ronowlrr-11111111lysle. Pl11au coni.a~I Irle lab lf you require acldltlonal aampr. etorage bm9. 
RCJflT LaDoratones {V f ) Page 1 Of 0 

Mel'T'!Cer .ct: A.UodJtlon Gd Fro~d)MJ Ellafnttn <lM G~~~.nm-:,; el N~ 
1,._=aG/\) 
\\'e~~ m Em'n~.~ ;no.,~1 L:11».rn:,,, Anoe: llldon (,\'E.I\LAl 
E:nYnnmt-..nbl ZCJ"'ffle.: ~~.b't:A::.11 or ,\Jb.ertl fEM-\.J 

AG..-\TU.tom~ lS iiCrredt~~ LCl30,lE.C- 17m?-51))''Ule ~ 1dl1nM~~C,QtL.O,milQo1"J 
.-.Ccre,:j~:Jtlc>n Inc. (CALA.) «14:o'or Ottndsro'! Counc O'Cen.,.;:a l.J:CC-) fDr ~nc. ·~~1:i 11~,r-j on ~ e 
1c-ope crr-,~ i:., '!"on MAT LabOnme:s Llf.Es~~,.~ l:..J!SO xc~tl DY lffl: canacsao. 
A:..~«13'fo.n b" L;,bcotot,· A...-cr-e::mMJon Inc. (CAL.AJ 1:>r,;p,etfflc clrmkh ;i .,'3.._,.J ee=...",. Ac:credm'!cm 
13.re kecot!Gn ,r. d v~.nm~ter !;"_pee.me. A cGfflpe...e .,~to;, ct ~-~ ?!!:r:. t.a ex h fccanDn !!. i,n ob e 
•.meiW11,"#4C~~o J!l&OI"' t."NW .. 1«..c-a... Tt.e- ~!:t, h ~~ re:ocn ma:, nccr:et:e:=;iriJ'be:lncluckd ln 
the !.cope c..• .xcred'tat.on. 

Fi= re1o,_.,. Ml/ t'D u.e l!enis 1 .. S!ed ~ ID _. !t.e l'!>rns l!'sre.1 
~.J rf,cor.a!lle illromBWI •• ~ U/ ISO 17ir.?.5.:200S II ;;-;a:;~ 0Cm Ac.AT .taooiarOlfe.r ll,IIClil iequesr 
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Ul11120. WIOGie'll)'On P.t'IWaf 

@@@'ir Laboratories 
Certificate of Analysis 
AGAT WORK ORDER: 18V402058 
PROJECT: 3235 Quesnel St 

Ell:Tlal1f, i:rffl!l'I Ol!ll.lltlla 
~V5J056 

TEL (778}£52-4000 
ff,J(, (778),£52-4074 

CLIENT l'tAME: ALARA E.NVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & SAFETY 

SAMPLING SfTE: 

DATE RECBVED: 2018-10-2.5 

SAMPLE DES CRIPTION: 
SAMPLE TYPE: 

DATE $.<!lJ,IPLED: 
Panm•t&r unrt G /S RDL 

EPH C l 0-C19 
EPHC1!.-C32 

Comments; 
SG$$S'5 

yg/9 20 
yglg 20 

RDL- Repor:ed Oetec.:lon Urn,; G I S-Guldellne (standard 
Rl!Qllts are lla.Sed on dry • ~Ill 01 i.a,np1e. 
E?H r~r,us.s an, no1 correcle<I Car i,otenUal "AH co~:rtl)utlonE, 
SOIi &ampte I&. vl5lllly neierogeieoos. 

A.nal)'ols~~ a.1AGATVar1cow e.r junle&s manted b)' ' I 

ft ClflT C EIITIFICATf' Of MLALYSIS (V'I I 

,o,.w 
$ OIi 

2018·10·24 
S&53SIIS 

"20 
2 1 

EPH Soil 

ATTENTION TO: STEVEN SEEWALD 

SAMPLED BY: 

tr-w.»-MW1.--com 

DATE REPORTED: 2018-10-29 

Certified Bv: 
Page 2 ore 

Res!Alli ,~Ja:re only 11> me r.-cms 2= 3M 10 all #le .t'?!m eS'.:-tl 
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@@@'if Laboratories 
IAln 1:ll:I. 86COQ'elllYO<I --

BUmab)'. 81!11611 et>1.IT'bla 
CANADA VSJ 066 

TEL (77a)'!~ -4000 
FM m8~S2-4!114 

llllp'.llW•w.a;ptlab&.COm 

Quality Assurance 
CLIENT NAME: ALARAEJMRONMENTALHEALTH &SAFETY 
PROJECT: 3235 ~~I St 
SAWUNG SITE: 

AGATWORK ORDER: 18\1402058 
ATTENTION TO: STEVEM SEEWALD 

SAMPLED BY: 

Trace Organics Analysis 
RFT Date: 

PARAlilETEA 

EPl'I son 
EPH C l 0-C1~ 

EPH C 19-C32 

B11on .... pit oooin .. 
7012~ 9651129 <20 
7012~ 9651129 <211 

OUPUCATE 

0 -.i • 2 ~o 

NA 
w. 

llotliCd 
Blank 

Certified By: 
lflQflT OOALrTY ASSURANCE REPORT (V1) 

A.E,ERENCE ..... TERW ...__ .. .. _... .. ......... 
v .... 

Lv#tt I u P"4" 

~.,. 7'0% 13u% 

100% 7'0% 1JO'!I 

METMO.D BLANK t.PtK'E 

Aooe,pcaltle 
.__,, - Lim.._ 

~111 111>1* 

llATROt .!PIKE 

A.ootPla:bkl 

R--,o LOnllo 

i.-.lu-

119~ 65% 120% 
11<'!> ao11. 12011. 

Pag,, J or ~ 
A~AT ~ e= 1:1 iXCre«lte:d tDl30,,.i:-C. 1 7U2:S ay Ole C.U,lhn k;,o~ 'ftrl.Slor-:=i·m~ N~ Inc. fc.A.V.) lllld!'Or 31DM4.VO~ CN..'\Cl"C.fC-an~!S:I, f3CG) ·DI' SQ:K tnt ~ z 
lS?eo an u1e U,:cte ~ acc, ~ n3tlan. AGAi L:!l"!>onior'~ (Ul~~-'.s:,p) t:i aJ:..o acaec trc tir ll'le CY\.a!tlll:n Mooda!Ct'I ~ r W!bomt:ir, Accnctm::nnanc._.C."-LA>tor ~e~ arrCng W3ter 
~6~ Aa:r!'du~ 'l'!~ m « a ~ r IJ..fto!I s,-ar.st'l"~.et ~ctr;c~ A C0>5jp ;e-?e r.:: tsnir ez,1 p 1mv, et:er~ '"Or ~ u, 1ec.1::cn i,i anr~'\e lte-"ft WWW.Ci! s .a ~na.1« • w•~t..Q . Tne iecs~ ir, cht,. r~ cwi may 
n :it nec:e~:.carttt .tut lndudtd In IN: .::t Uile of , c:cred:tJ~ 



 

City of Vancouver - FOI File # 2019-343 Page 19 of 22

Llnll 1211, 8600 Genl\<>n Parl'A\ll' 

{fil@@'iJ Laboralo1ies 
il.lmally. il:r,ll&n C0!u'l1lla 

~VSJQee, 
T: L (778)'52-4000 
FAX. (778)'52-41ll'd 

hllp;l/w,lw.ag:,lliltl6.cun 

Method Summary 
CLIENT NAME: ALARA ENVlRONMENTAL HEALTH & SAFETY 

PROJECT: 32350uesnel St 

SAr.FUNG SITE: 
PARAMETER 

·rr-Organics Analysis 

EPHCIO..C l9 

EPHCl9-C32 

flOflT METHOD SUMMARY (V1j 

I AGATS.OP 

ORG-180-5101 

ORG-180-5101 

AGAT WOOi< ORDER: 11lV402058 

ATTENTION TO: STEVEN SEEWALD 

SAr.FLED BY: 
I UTERAlURE REFERENCE I ANALYTICAL TECI-IIIIQUE 

Mo<iified Iran BCMOE Lab Manual 
Section D (EPH) 
Modified from BCMOE Lab Manual 
Section D (EPH) 

GCIFID 

GC'FID 

Page 4 otll 
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@@@lf Laboratories 
!20 · 8600G1enyon Par1<way Laboratory Use Only 

llor~-aL~. BC 
V51086 

Pl T7 &.452.4000 • F: 778,452.4074 

~rtval Temperatu1e __ _ 5..._'_e:... ___ _ 
AfiAT Job Number I 'l? \J 4 oZ-o G__ 

Chain of Custody Record --
Notes: 

'==--
Rr,porl lnlorrni111on 

I 
Report Information Report Format . ,i:!:a lrf.(l(Jfft·r,/°tffldll P:trfl!!., 

- -
c:ompar,y: Al~ f11 {. ,11 ~ t . Name: Single ,---

tj "hr Sample pe1 
Tumaround Time Required (TAl) 

Emad. page Retular TAT 0 5 to 7 "'<>rktn-g days Conwct n ') 
~tltLa ACJdrtsS: hi !i ~ l)Yr'h1 ' ~t'.-*t 2. Name: 

Rush Tl\f 0 ~ 2 -100' ... {1t. vt 'l 0 t1.l.tH d f.n ~ 1r o tJ. m w1JJ Multlple 

\jQ~~~~~ 
Email: Pt1J Sam~ per CJ Day 3 50'l6 - ::J - ~ oo.,, ,., ---Phone /' 1111£1" lremenb (P!t-aSI! ChocJ<I II - E."<Cel Format 03te R&qu,mi: lSO: ,r 

DBCCSRSoll D BC CSR. wa,ei '- lociud-ed P1.Ms, ctm= _ •o'lAIOff< ~-"~SAIJ"l.£ 

I Cl il!'lt Proiect •. ~3S: QJ e !di£! &i• DAL DDW 1 5Vl-\otSliof.>~ ' Of HO-. E"'\"C= 0,,11' llY J SM - - , 
r 1nvolce To Same as a~ Yos~ t,;o ll 

OIL 0/..\'V I j 

O PL O IW 
Company. . DCL DLW 
~=: I l'J RL-lO O RL HD 
Address· C WL-N CJ WL-ft 

I 
Schedule 3.3 , .. .,... Soec •,, l!! 

i~ 
w z r; Ptu;,oe: fa\, CC,AE 1AC!IH ~lf"C.i4; ~ z ,; 

d ~ 
0 

Othslr,., .. , •• _,,, ~ 
.... ~ $ PO/ AFE#: 
~ ... 0 i - 0 "' IABOR~TO~ I 

- -

~ ~ 
;,, 

~ SMIPIE CO',fMCJ'ITT, , SITE.&Wfl.£ 1'4r0 ffi " MSE. 1l4B 1D #I l SAMPLE IDENT~)N ~rrnir.1! s.,,,,.pt ED 
~ le ... f ~. Sl\l;IPl£CC'nlN1,1u,• 
i [ ':l . :. ~ ,'l. l,.1> 1 .. 0 Jt rd ...., W II) J-i.,4 7 't I . . 

I I I 
I I I ! 

I I 
! 

-
~ 

. ·-..... 
I 

j I I 
. 

I I I 
I I 'I I 

I I 
i 

I 
.. . 
i . 

I . r J I I I . . ' 
, .. 'r' /4~, :.1 - --,/ft:;.:7[_/..:,i ~·-~ ·z; -· ~ -: -- o.,.,.n;, .. Page __ or __ . 
--.C.1W~-. .... 1171J,,1i.-,,\J ~ -~ I H.-1....- :.~ ........ - .... ~~i,,G~ ,.....,,h 

0314241 I '"~ ... rutt'~ ... - .--. ~ ...... .,~ .~,, ,,.1; .. -~-,1..,,....,._$,Cf(. - >.j>; 
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RECEIVING B ASICS! 

@@@LJ Labora tor ies 
SAMPLE INTEGRITY RECEIPT FORM - BURNABY 

Work Order# /'iVq QLo ri 

Received From: __ .,...N .... (..:'-=v~~'°'x"-----"'#:::,:__:')_~ 
$AMPLE Q UANTITIES; 

Wnyblll #: ----------~ 

Coolers: __ ..__ __ Cootafners: _ _,__ _ _ _ 

T IMe S ENSl'IWE ISSUES: 
Earllesl Date Samp1ed: ALREADY EXCEEDED? Yes€) 

NON•CONFORIIIANCl:s: 

, 3 temperatures or samples· a11d everege of each cooler- (record differing temperatures on lne Coe ocxl 10 
sample ID's) •use fara \i,hen a11•l l~bl• 

(1 ) ,i/...+....S.+..S:...=~·cc2)_ +_+_=_0 c(3)_+_+_ = __ °C(4)_+_~_=_ •c 
Was lee or ice pack present: '(!5) No 
Integrity lssue5: 

Accouot Project Manager· _______ _ have they been notlf(ed of the above issues: Yes No 
Whom spokoo to: __________ _ 

A DOITIONA.L N OTES: 

OCcl.lmont # : SR-186-9504,00! 
Re\li5ion Dale: July 9, 2014 

Date and Time: __________ _ 

Paga 1 of 1 

Pa.ge ooro 
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